
N.A.S.D. AWARD

ASSOCTOTCN OF j-iMimi'i'iiag DERIVES

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between

Of

Rphwra S. Red

90-02897

Name of Respgnfjgits

thcnas F. White &. Co. Inc.;
Stephen H. Gunnels

Fbr Claimant: pfJwv** S. Bed was represented by Andrew R. Harvin, Esq. of
Doyle, Reed, Restrepo, Barvin & Rabbins, located in Houston, Texas.

For Respondents: annas P. White & Co., Inc. and Stephen H. Gunnels ware
represented by Patrick Baldwin, Esq. of Hsnlo Park, California.

Statement of Claim filed: October 17, 1590.
Claimant's Submission Agreement signed on: October 15, 1990.

Statement of Answer, Challenge to Jurisdiction and Nation to Dismiss filed by
Respondents *i*™«»- F. White & Co*, Inc. g«** Stephen. H. Gunnels on: December
13, 1990.

Respondent Stephen H. Gunnells's Submission Agreement signed on: February
8, 1991.
Response to Claim and Section 15 Nation to Dismiss of Respondent Stephen H.
Gunnels filed on: December 2, 1990.

First AnHvlffd. Statement of na-*** filed by Claimant pâ Mar̂ g s. Red ens
December 27, 1990.
Second AnmrW statement of â-jin filed by Claimant Rebecca S. Red on:
January 2, 1991.



to the January 2 , 1391 amanHori Statement of man™ and Renewed Mstion
to Dismiss filed by Respondents Itomas F. White & Co.P Inc. and Stephen H.
Gunnels- en: January 16, 1991.

Claimant's Response to <"N* Challenge to Jurisdiction «nd nation to Dismiss
filed on: February 28 , 1391.

Respondents* Motion for Dismissal with Prejudice filed on: February 5, 1992.
Claimant's Response to Respondents1 Motion for Dismissal with Prejudice filed
en: February 14, 1992.
Respondents' Supplement to HT« Motion for Dismissal with Prejudice filed cm:
February 21, 1392.
Claimant's Response to p̂ pprtHon i- p • Supplement to *•*"* Nation for Dismissal
with Prejudice filed on: February 23, 1992.

Respondents1 Renewed Motion to Dismiss filed on: June 16, 1992.
Claimant's Response to the Renewed Motion to Dismiss filed on: June 26,
1992.
Respondents' Rsply to Claimant's Response to *"*** Renewed Motion to Dismiss
filed ens July 1, 1392.
Claimant's Response to Respondents1 Reply filed en: July 6, 1392.

Respondent T̂ v̂ naa p. White & Co., Inc. H-IH not file an executed sutndssion
agreement, but appeared and testified at ***** hrwrlng'. ar*rl as a mmi1**! of the
National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. is required to submit to
arbitration pursuant to Section 12 of the NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure.

Pre-Hearing Conference: None Held.
Dates/Sessions: February 28, 1992 for Two (2)

May 12, 1992 for Three (3) sessions;
May 13, 1392 for Three (3)
May 14, 1392 for Three (3)
July 7, 1992 for Two (2)
July 8, 1992 for Three (3)

Location: Bmifl*-rmf

Claimant pflbecca S. Red ("Red") alleged that Respondent Stephen H. Gunnels
("Gunnels"), while employed by or acting as agent for Respondent Tbonas F.
White & Co., Inc. {"White & Co."), taowiBgly misrepresented or emitted
certain ^afil~g regarding investments in oil ?*** gas limited partnerships and
their personal qualifications as securities brokers in order to induce Red to
purchase the investments. Red specifically alleged that:

1* Commonwealth Enterprises, Inc,, sometimes known as
OooDoowealth Resource Securities, Inc., sometimes known as



Qannonwealth Petroleum, Inc. ("Comnonwealth") , sold twenty- two oil
and. gas limited partnerships, two of which were Overland III and
Overland IV. As was the custom with these investments. Red paid
twenty- five per cent down ?IK* borrowed the regaining seventy- five
per cent, signing a surety bond with the bank loaning the money;

2. In October of 1384, Gunnels telephcnpri Red soliciting the
purchase of units in Overlord III. Gunnels represented to Red that
Overlord III was a lucrative investment which would allow Red to
recoup her entire investment and achieve tax benefits, and that
investors in Commonwealth ytugrams, on the average, would "double
Hieir money;11

3. In November anrf December 1584, Gunnels solicited Red into
purchasing units in Overlord IV, falsely TTiprrnf*n*'1'nj that *"*»*
Overlord III yiuyidiu was a success and that one of the Overlord III
wells was already pimping at least 90 barrels per day which would
generate sufficient revenues to pay off Red's note obligations;

4. In December of 1985, Red prepaid her investor notes to
Conmonwealth, wire transferring the money directly to the

th's account;

5. At **»» MM of purchase. Gunnels knew that Red was a school
teacher whose anrninl wages and interest income did not exceed
$35,000.00, was not a wealthy individual, was not a "sophisticated*1
investor as that team is understood in law, and was not in a high
tax bracket requiring the sheltering of what income she had, yet he

hop into Hip purchase Of ttWTft unsuitable 1 -

6. Respondents failed to disclose several material facts at the
time Red purchased Overland III and IV, -iTvVHvHTig facts regarding
the regulatory history of Gunnels and Oannonwealth, various
1 nnrrtBl a tencies in the Dealer Agreement between White & Go* and
Commonwealth, and pertinent facts relating to the Overlord
partnerships themselves;

7. Most, if not all, of the material facts were not known by Red
until 1390, and Red would not have purchased the Overlord units had
these facts been disclosed;

8. White & Co. fallal to fnmyf nrt a ™*̂ "™i amount of
diligence in regard to the investigation, employment and
supervision of Gunnels and the background of Oonnonwealth; and

9. Qomnonwealth declared bankruptcy in February of 1987 and the
partnerships were liquidated and dissolved on or about July 25,
1389. The Insurance Company of North America, the surety of the
investor notes, filed suit against Red for non-payment of the
notes, even Ehgugh Red made payment to " -

Based upon the above allegations. Red asserted claims for r*iiiim law fraud;
violations of Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10b



of the Securities ?Tid exchange Act of 1934 and Rule lQb-5 thereunder;
violation of the Texas Securities Act, Art. 581-33; violation of Section
27.01 of* the Tex. Bus. & Conn. Code; and violation of the Deceptive Trade
Practices -Consumer Protection Act, Tex. Bus. & OQBBU Code, Sections 17.41, et

__ iTifi-hvting Section 17. 46 <b) (2), (3) , (5), (7), (12) and (23) f aS
sHrms 17.50 â rf 17.42. In addition, Red alleged that the actions of

Respondents amounted to negligence, breach, of fiduciary duty and, to ***»
extent that the issues were governed by the laws of Hew York, breach of the
duty of good faith *Tid ***** HaaiUng and the New York state securities lam.

Respondent White & Co. j*™* Gunnels Denied *"*"* tnat-gaHai aiiagaiflnpg of Red's
Claim, specifically alleging that;

1. Red was a wealthy and experienced investor with a long term
personal T-otatHrmaMp with Gunnels. Red made written ari/* oral
representations of a large net worth of at least ndd six figures
with arifttHonal assets she would not specifically identify, she
f11 sr 1 nand owoership of 70,000 shares of Team, Inc. with a trading
price of $20.00 per share and she rHnrlonfri, both written and
orally, that her investment strategy was aggressive in nature with
an interest in

2. Red's purchase of Overlord in a™* Overlord 17 was consl stent
with her stated investment objective;

3. Use Overlord yiuyxdms were private placement highly leveraged
oil and ga« drilling p?»T̂ -noî ah 4 pq prynHH^ng significant immediate
and long ****** tax ĝ n-a*- whose track records were exhaustively
dlflclonad in the disclosure documents provided to Red; and

4. Red received extensive disclosure documents
exhaustive risk factors. In a AH Mm, the subscription documents
nrnta-JTied further representations by the nprnnnr and required Red
to make representations to the sponsor, <Tvo»iH"inj her
sophistication knowledge of restricted illiquid investments,
flTvnvrinl ability to make the investment and withstand the loss.

In addition, White & Go. *™* Qwmoifl asserted multiple affirmative defenses,
the following:

1* Red's losses, if any, were caused by her om conduct or
negligence, or the conduct or negligence of third parties, and not
by the *̂ Hmff of the Respondents;

2. Had is barred from bringing this action on the grounds of res
judicataj ™̂

3. Red is barred from bringing *•>>•'« action on the grounds of the
applicable statute of limitations and, the doctrines of estoppel,

«-•! f̂  arvj ratification;

4. Respondents performed aiT necessary *fr«» diligence
with Murij obligations and similarly fulfilled ai"* necessary
supervisory i HMJ.M mi II ilHM**** consistent with *"̂ ^̂  obligations



under HM> securities laws a-nri tl"» rules and regulations of the
NASD;

5. Red's Statement of n«-hn fails to state a rlnim upcn which
relief can be granted;

6. Red failed to mitigate her damages;

7. TTnni.li mli'iii u ™a-int-aHTiaf3 an adequate and reasonable system of
supervision and control over their employees;

8. Red knowingly and willingly ««»"*** *-**> risks of the
investment in the Overlord piogxams;

9* The damage sustained by Red, if any, was the result of her own
negligence in that she erroneously paid her investor notes to the
wrong entity. White had no Involvement with respect to such
payment and cannot be the proximate cause of any loss Incurred by
Red; and

10. The Dealer Agreement executed by White and Go* in this matter
provides that "the Dealer has not participated in the preparation
of the offering ™™""™*"'" or offering materials for Overlord IV
Oil and Gas T.<HH «-<*j Partnership ***** bears no responsibility for any
statement made in the offering

In a separate Statement of Answer, Gunnels denied fr*"> material ̂ llfgâ "̂*" of
the fn*1*™ and node several *Tlgga*'̂ f*tgj <™^«v^»*j HM> following:

1. Red wes a wealthy, sophisticated investor who concentrated her
investments activities on tax free bonds and other tax advantaged
instruments;

2. The Overlord programs were rUscnflwri with Red over three
dinner meetings, at which <••<"• the private placement ""*"'•" jiu*™ and
signature documents ware provided to her and Red retained the
memorandum for further study. At the meetings. Gunnels told Red
that the securities were exempt from registration, involved a high.
degree of risk and that only an investor who could afford to lose
part or *T1 of M» investanect should consider investing;

3* Red is at fault in paying the wrong party on the investment
note and In not receiving a cancelled note back;

4. The rla-hn is not eligible for arbitration under Section 15 of
the NASD Code of Arbitration procedure, •< "»«•»• v̂ i as six years has
elapsed from the date of the occurrence giving rise to this
arbitration and the filing date;

5. The o.lnlTu is barred by the applicable statute of limitations;
and

6. Red did not deal with her investment as a normally prudent
person would and any loss she experienced was due to her own



negligence.

HBJEF

Claimant Rod requested entry of an award against TTnnpfnViil n White & Co
Gunnels in the sum of $60, 000. 00 in actual damages plus interest;
consequential damages; punitive damages; reasonable attorneys' fees; nrv^ such
other and further relief as *">«» parwi Hot-omrinari was just.

Respondents White & Go. and Gunnels requested that the natter be dismissed on
the grounds of lade of jurisdiction by the NASD and/or on the alternative
grounds of res judicata? that the dainant take nothing by way of her
Statement of Claim; that the costs of **Ma suit be nnnrrtrrcd against

just and
attorneys* fees; and for such other and further relief as may be

ISJaUHa COP*11*""*

The Arbitration Banal finds that Respondent Tbcnas F. White & Co., Inc.
not file an executed snhirtfwirn agreement, but appeared and gave evidence at
the hnnring, and as a neater firm of the NASD is required to submit to
arbitration pursuant to Section 12 of the NASD Code of Arbitration
Procedure.

On Mirrh 6, 1991, the Director of Arbitration *—**** Respondent
Motion to Dismiss pursuant to -<ĝ HY** 15 of the NASD Code of Arbitration
Procedure. In addition, on March 6, 1591, Respondents* Motion to Dismiss on
the grounds of the nhnmrn of jurisdiction vms denied by the Director of
Arbitration, based upon Section 12 (a) of the NASD Code of ***yttnitiqn
Procedure.

In June of 1991, the parties dismissed, by agreement, named Respondent Michel
Millette. Ibis agreement was further stipulated to by the parties on the
record at the hnnrlnij Therefore, baoorl ̂ T̂  the agreement of *~>̂  parties,
the panel nates no determination on the Issues as to Michel Millette.

Oa February 25, 1992, after review of the notion and all responses filed
through February 23, 1992, the panel determined that Respcodents1 Jtotlon to
Dianiss with Prejudice was denied.

*t the bearing on February 28, 1592, Respondents nonas F. White & Co.,
Tncrirporated and Stephen H. Gunnels renewed ̂ Ĥ̂ * Motion to Dismiss. After
Tvwrlnrj argument on the issue, the pap»i datemdned that the notion would be
denied.

At the ffrnt-inuation of the hairing on July 7, 1992, the pgppl heard argument
on Respondents1 Renewed Motion to Dismiss filed on June 16, 1992. After
review of the arguments, the Motion, and all responses and replies filed
therein, the panel determined that the Motion would be taken under advisement
and ruling would be reserved until the rendering of the AMard. TUe



Arbitration. Panel has determined that the Renewed Motion to Dismiss filed en
June 16, 1992 ahnll. be denied.

The parties have agreed that the Award in *•**•*« natter may be executed in
counterpart copies or that a handwritten, signed Award nay be entered. In
either case, the parties have agreed to receive conformed copies of the Award
while the originals remain on file with the NASD.

After fv*iq4Han-|yTj' M-IQ pleadings/ **** testimony and the evidence presented at
the Imni huj. and *"**» post-hearing; submissions of the parties, ****** undersigned
arbitrators have AyH*«H in. full and final resolution, of the issues submitted

] ̂ ag follOWS!

1. TTftMj.ii mlmLfi1 Renewed Motion to Dismiss frpld ™v**i* advisement is
hereby denied;

2. Respondents Tbomas F. White & Go*, Inc. and Stephen H. Gunnels
are jointly and severally liable for and shall pay to Claimant
Rebecca S. Red the sum of $60,000.00 as actual damages plus
interest in the amount of $38,726.00;

3. In 3>AHMrgtf pAgpf-q-̂ or̂ fq TtvMia F. White & Go*, Inc. and.
Stephen H. Gunnels are jointly and severally liable for and shall
pay to Claimant Rebecca S* Red the sum of $50,000.00 as punitive
damages. Ea determining to award punitive damages to Claimant, the
panel considered the arguments of the parties, as well as the cited
case of Ladd v. Knowles. 505 S.W. 2nd 662 (1974) , and determined
that authority eadflted lor an award of punitive damages to Claimant
Rebecca S. Red;

4* In wVIIHrTv, Respondents Thomas F. White & Co., Inc. and
Stephen H. Gunnels are jointly and severally liable for and shall
pay to fTla-himt Rebecca S. Red the sun of $60,000*00 as attorneys1
fees and expert witness fees. In determining to award attorneys'
fees and "Jijtf+i I wit-norm fees, *** p**̂ 1 considered the arguments of
the parties, as well as the Texas Securities Act, the Texas
Deceptive trade Practices Act and cannon law equity, and determined
that authority existed for an award of attorneys' fees and expert
witness fees to the Claimant ?****™» S. Red;

5* All other costs of arbitration not specifically enumerated
herein shall be borne by the party incurring the cost.



Kim

Pursuant to Section 43 (c) of the Code of Arbitration Procedure, the
following Forum Fees are assessed: Sixteen (16) sessions x $500.00 =
$8,000,00.

The National a««rtHat1™ of Securities Dealers, Inc. ("NASD") ahall retain
the claim filing fee of $150.00 and refund the hearing session deposit of
$500.00 previously deposited by the. Claimant Bfhftncn S. Red. Respondents
ttanas F. White & Go. , Inc. and Stephen H. Gunnels are jointly and severally
liable for and «>»n pay to the NASD forum fees in the sun of $8,000.00.

Fees are payable to the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.

G ARBrrRAICRS' Siaiftj.UK*g>

Dated:

Gordon W. Ban. Esq. October 9, 1992
Gordon w. Bail, Esq.
Public Arbitrator

James P. Haeflinq
James P . e y
Public Arbitrator

JobnM. Greer October 8f 1992
^Sa^^Eeer̂ ^^^^™1"^
Industry Arbitrator

Date of Service on Parties:


